Constitution provisions regarding Nominated Members of Rajya Sabha 

● Article 80: “Composition of the Council of States” – The Council of States shall consist of: 

○ Twelve members to be nominated by the President in accordance with the provisions of 

clause (3); 

○ Not more than two hundred and thirty-eight (238) representatives of the States and of the 

Union territories. 

● Qualification: Clause 3 of the Article 80 lays down the qualifications for the appointment: 

○ The members to be nominated by the President shall consist of persons having special